

No. 19-123

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL EDWIN MEESE III
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD M. WENGER
Counsel of Record
GARY V. PERKO
MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL

119 South Monroe Street,
Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
954-661-5075
edw@hsglaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Former Attorney General Edwin Meese III*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Free Exercise Clause should be analyzed in accordance with its original meaning	4
II. As originally understood, the Free Exercise Clause mandates exemptions for sincerely held religious beliefs from neutral and generally applicable laws.....	7
A. The text of the Free Exercise Clause, informed by historical practice, requires accommodations for religious exercise	8
B. The broader historical record suggests that religious exemptions from generally applicable legal duties are required by the Free Exercise Clause	17
C. The prevailing political philosophy at the time of the Founding suggests that the Free Exercise Clause compels religious exemptions.....	21
III. The need to revisit <i>Smith</i> has become more imperative over time	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	6
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	3
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	2
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 30
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp’t Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	5
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3, 5, 25
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	3, 6, 25
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	29
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	20
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	20
<i>People v. Philips</i> , Court of General Sessions, City of New York (June 14, 1813)	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	17, 31
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Simon’s Executors v. Gratz</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831)	17
<i>Stansbury v. Marks</i> , 2 U.S. 213, 2 Dall. 213, 1 L. Ed. 353 (Pa. 1793).....	17
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	2, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	28
<i>W.V. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	29
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)	31, 32
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
DEL. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS AND FUNDAMEN- TAL RIGHTS of 1776 §§ 2, 3	12
GA. CONST. of 1777, art. LVI	12
MASS CONST. of 1780, art. II	12
MD. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS of 1776, art. XXXIII	12
N.C. CONST. of 1776, art. XIX	12
N.H. CONST. of 1784, pt. 1, art. V	12
N.Y. CONST. of 1777, art XXXVIII	12
PA. CONST. of 1776, art. II	12
R.I. CHARTER of 1663	12
S.C. CONST. of 1790, art. VIII, § I	12
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
VA. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS of 1776, § 16	12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb through 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *142-51 (1769).....	13
8 NEW ENGLISH DICTIONARY 410 (S. Murray, ed. 1914).....	9
Daniel Dreisbach, <i>The Bible Was America’s Guide from the Start</i> , INSTITUTE FOR FAITH, WORK AND ECONOMICS (Feb. 27, 2017), https:// tifwe.org/dreisbach-the-bible-was-americas- guide-from-the-start/	22
Donald A. Giannella, <i>Religious Liberty, Nones- tablishment, and Doctrinal Development</i> , 80 HARV. L. REV. 1381 (1967)	27
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance § 1</i> (1785)	3, 9, 10, 24, 25
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolu- tions</i> (Jan. 18, 1800).....	16
JOHN LOCKE, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION.....	21, 22
MARK DAVID HALL, FORMATION OF AMERICA’S CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER 101, GREAT CHRISTIAN JURISTS IN AMERICAN HISTORY (Daniel L. Dreisbach and Mark David Hall eds. 2019).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matthew 5:33-37</i>	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion</i> , 1985 SUP. CT. REV. 1 (1985)	28
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109 (1990)	4, 5, 30
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on City of Boerne v. Flores: Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 819 (1998)	6, 14, 25
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)	9
OFFICE OF LEGAL POLICY, DEP'T OF JUSTICE, REPORT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL: RELIGIOUS LIBERTY UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Resolution of July 18, 1775, reprinted in 2 Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789	19
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (London 1755)	9, 10, 16
THE RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 1212 (1966)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W. BERNS, THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE FUTURE OF AMERICAN DEMOCRACY (1985)	2
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2105 (2d ed. 1958)	9
